DI-320

DIAGNOSTICS - ELECTRONIC MODULATED AIR SUSPENSION
DTC | c1779/79,c1797 /97 | Crankshaft Position Sensor Circuit
CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
The suspension control ECU receives engine revolution signals from the engine & ECT ECU.
DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
 Crankshaft position sensor
C1979/79 The engine revolution signal corresponding to the vehicle « Crankshaft position sensor circuit
C1997 /97 | speed of 30 km/h is not input for 10 sec. or more *Engine & ECT ECU
» Suspension control ECU
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DI-321
DIAGNOSTICS[] - ELECTRONICIMODULATED[AIR[BUSPENSION

INSPECTION[PROCEDURE
1[0 | Check[voltage[betweenterminal[TACH[of{$uspension[¢ontrol[ECU[¢onnector[and
body[¢ground.

ON PREPARATION:

@ TACH Remove[the[$uspension[tontrol[ECU[With[ihe[tonnectors[still

connected.

TR AR | CHECK:

- T T = (@0 TurnAhelignition$witch[DN[&nd[$tart[ihe[éngine.

’ (b)0 Measure[yoltage[between[ierminal[TACH[®fihe[$uspen-

sion[¢ontrol[ECU[Eonnector[and[body[ground[When[ihe
(=) V (+) engine[tevolution(iis[2,000fpm[orhigher.

2] - riaso| OK:

Voltage: 10 - 14V

OK[\ | Proceed[to[next[kircuit[inspectionlshown[Jon
problem[$ymptoms[iable[(See[page[DI-263).

B

2[] [ Check[¢rankshaft[position[$ensor[¢ircuit {See[page[DI-87).

@

3[] | Check[¥or[open[and[short[¢ircuit[in[(harness[and[¢onnector[between[$uspension
control[ECU[and[éngine[&ECT[ECU[{See[page[IN-35).

Check and replace suspension control ECU.

OK[> Go[tlo[step[4.

NG> Repair or replace harness or connector.
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DIAGNOSTICS - ELECTRONIC MODULATED AIR SUSPENSION

4 | Does malfunction disappear when a normal good suspension control ECU is
installed?

YES> Check and replace suspension control ECU.

NO
~_—

Check and replace engine & ECT ECU.
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